### 502022544 08/13/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Infinite Spirits, Inc.	07/09/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pattishall, McAuliffe, Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson LLP	
Street Address:	311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5000	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D499342	
Patent Number:	D489627	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 3125548015

 Phone:
 (312) 554-8000

 Email:
 kep@pattishall.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Seth I. Appel

Address Line 1: 311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5000 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2780-00-00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Seth I. Appel

Total Attachments: 2

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT Infinite Spirits, Inc#page1.tif source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT Infinite Spirits, Inc#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028773 FRAME: 0993

\$80.00 D49

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re:	Case No: 12-50010 (GFK)
Infinite Spirits, Inc.,	Chapter 7
Debtor.	
ASSIGNM	IENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Infinite Spirits, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as administered by J. Richard Stermer, trustee of the bankruptcy estate of Infinite Spirits, Inc., bankruptcy case no. 12-50010 (Minnesota), (the "Seller") is the holder of United States Design Patent No. D489,627, issued on May 11, 2004, and United States Design Patent No. D499,342, issued on December 7, 2004 (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the inventors of each of the two Patents are Dan Klitsner and John Williams; and

WHEREAS, the original application numbers for the Patents were D/169,430 for patent no. D489,327, and D/194,785 for patent no. D499,342; and

WHEREAS, J. Richard Stermer, is authorized to act on behalf of Seller, and,

WHEREAS, Pattishall, McAuliffe, Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson LLP (the "Assignee") whose mailing address is: 311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5000, Chicago, Illinois, 60606, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Seller irrevocably conveys, sells, assigns and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to

PATENT REEL: 028773 FRAME: 0994 the Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the respective terms for which each of the Patents is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

Seller authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register the Patents upon request by Assignee. Seller shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Patents are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

This Assignment of Patents shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Executed this 9<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2012.

INFINITE SPIRITS. INC.

J. Richard Stermer, trustee of the bankruptcy estate of Infinite Spirits, Inc.

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA

Before me personally appeared said J. Richard Stermer, trustee of the bankruptcy estate of Infinite Spirits, Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 94 day of July, 2012.